replace furniture, fixtures, furnishings, equipment, signs and decor and otherwise modify the 
DeliCafe to bring it into compliance with specifications and standards then applicable under new 
or renewal franchises for Erik’s DeliCafes; and 

(viii) Franchisee pays Erik's a renewal fee of Two Thousand Five 
Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) before the expiration of the initial term. 

3. ARTICLE 3.  FRANCHISEE'S OBLIGATIONS & DUTIES 

3.1 Initial Franchise Fee.   

(a) Initial Franchise Fee.  In consideration of the grant of franchise, and of the 
rights and privileges relating thereto, hereinabove made, Franchisee shall pay to Erik's a

[...]

terms hereof, or any sums otherwise becoming due from Franchisee for any reason.  The 
franchise feeshall not be refundable under any circumstances. 

(b) Subsequent Franchises.  If Erik's subsequently offers additional DeliCafe 
franchises to Franchisee, the initial franchise fee shall be Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($17,500) for the second franchise, and the initial franchise fee shall be Twelve 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($12,500) for each subsequent franchise, in all cases payable in 
full upon the signing of the applicable franchise agreement. 

3.2 Royalties.   

In further consideration of the grant of franchise and related rights and privileges 
hereunder, and in consideration of the services to be rendered by Erik's to Franchisee in support